505406069 04/02/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5452863

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MESA MINERALS LIMITED	03/28/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AUVEX RESOURCES PTY LTD	
Street Address:	1- 7 SLEAT ROAD	
City:	APPLECROSS WA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	6153	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7951282
Patent Number:	8906328
Application Number:	13991470

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** nycum.duvnjak.lejla@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1:1400 WEWATTA ST. SUITE 400Address Line 4:DENVER, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

LEJLA NYCUM-DUVNJAK

SIGNATURE:

/Lejla Nycum-Duvnjak/

DATE SIGNED:

04/02/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SIGNED\_Patent\_Assignment\_USA#page1.tif source=SIGNED\_Patent\_Assignment\_USA#page2.tif

PATENT 505406069 REEL: 048765 FRAME: 0574

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") dated 20 March 2019 is made by Mesa Minerals Limited, an Australian public company with address at Pitcher Partners Level 11, 12-14 The Esplanade, Perth WA Australia 6000 formerly at 1-7 Sleat Road Applecross WA Australia 6153 ("Assignor") in favor of Auvex Resources Pty Ltd, an Australian proprietary company with address at 1-7 Sleat Road Applecross WA Australia 6153 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain inventions and patent rights including but not limited to those represented by the patent right applications and registered or issued patents and listed hereto (collectively the "Patents");

Serial Number
Serial Number
Filing Date
Patent No
Issue Date
Title: HEAP LEACHING OF MANGANESE-CONTAINING ORES
Serial Number

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and Assignee desires to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said inventions and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration of USD \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficient of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby distributes, transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and Patents as they exist anywhere in the world and as may be created or acquired at any date in the future, including but not limited to any and all applications and issued patents and all applications and registrations for design rights, all provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims of International Convention rights for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, along with all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, income, royalties, damages, profits and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect

4817-9837-0848\5

thereto, and any and all rights of action of Assignor, and the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and all other available remedies, against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Patents. Assignor herby authorizes and requests the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the Assignee along with the entire right, title and interest therein.

Assignor shall take such actions and shall execute and deliver all such further instruments, documents or other writings, and perform any other reasonable acts that Assignee may request, that may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and effectuate the provisions of this Assignment and to establish, enforce or defend Assignee's rights in the Patents anywhere in the world.

At the request and expense of Assignee, Assignor shall provide all reasonable assistance which Assignee considers necessary in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings in relation to the Patents.

This document may be executed in two or more counterparts and by facsimile, all of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of the date first set forth above.

Mesa Minerals Limited

By:\_

**N**T----

Title:

2